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January 27, 2014 
 
To:   Mayor and City Council Members 
 
From:  Brian Kischnick, City Manger 
 
Subject: City Council Member Questions and Responses  
 
I have discussed questions advanced by Mayor and Council with Staff, and responses are attached.  
Thank you for asking questions in advance of the meeting.   
 
Subject:  E-01 REZONING APPLICATION (FILE NUMBER Z 745) PROPOSED AMBER TOWN 

CENTER TOWNHOMES AND LOFTS 
 
Question/s:  
 

1. Is it possible to approve this with a height limitation not to exceed the height of the existing 
commercial buildings adjacent to the property? 

 
Response: This action would constitute conditional rezoning. Conditional rezoning can only be 
voluntarily offered by the applicant.  The applicant has stated that he does not wish to enter into a 
conditional rezoning with the City.   

 
2. Can we rezone this conditionally for only the specified project. In other words, I wouldn’t want 

to rezone this and see a 20 story building erected instead. 
 

Response:  This action would constitute conditional rezoning. 
 

3. Can we rezone this and require a certain exterior design that looks more attractive than the 
“apartment looking” apartments Amber is known for? 

 
Response:  This action would constitute conditional rezoning. 

 
4. If we rezone this parcel, and it becomes big beaver district, does that put it in the DDA?  
 
Response:  Modifying the boundaries of the DDA would involve a process that is completely 
separate from the rezoning.  It would involve action by both the DDA and City Council. 
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5. Also, I’m assuming a high rise would then be allowable on that parcel once we approved this. If 
not now, maybe 10 or 20 years from now potentially. Am I mistaken? 

 
Response:  It depends what your definition is of “high rise”.  Maximum height in the BB district at 
this location would be 72 feet. 

 
6. Our decision tonight is strictly about re-zoning, correct?  Meaning, the actual plans, setbacks, 

etc., would still be subject to review and approval?   
7. There is concern about the “unconditional” rezoning among residents contacting me.  Does the 

“unconditional” rezoning mean that if the apartment project falls through for some reason, that 
property could end out being used for any number of businesses, e.g., a 7-Eleven, 
McDonald’s, etc.?   Or, if the project falls through, would it revert back to the current zoning? 

 
Response to 6&7:  

 
1. The item before City Council for consideration this evening is a rezoning application 

from O to BB.  A Preliminary Site Plan application has been submitted to the Planning 
Department but it is not being considered by City Council this evening.  It will be 
considered by the Planning Commission at a later date if the property is rezoned. 

2. If the property is rezoned to BB, the site could be used for all uses and building forms 
permitted in the BB district at that location.  This location permits Building Form A 
through D.  The zoning of the parcel would revert back to O only if the parcel were to be 
rezoned, following the Rezoning process as described in Article 16 of the Zoning 
Ordinance.  This would involve a Planning Commission public hearing and City Council 
public hearing. 

3. The Zoning Ordinance authorizes City Council to consider Conditional Rezoning 
applications but only if proposed conditions are voluntarily submitted by the applicant.  
The applicant has not done so. 

4. One of the examples cited in the email for a future use on the property was 
“McDonald’s”.  It should be noted that drive-through restaurants are not permitted within 
the BB district.  The only type of drive-through permitted in the BB district is for financial 
institutions.   

 
 
Attachments:  Resident Correspondence; Protest Petitions 
 
 
c: Mark Miller, Director of Economic and Community Development 
 Lori Grigg Bluhm, City Attorney 
 Brent Savidant, Planning Director 
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